Government of Jammu and Kashmir

OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER, JAL SHAKTI DEPARTMENT HYDRAULIC CIRCLE DISTRICT BLA/BPR H.Q SOPORE

Member Secretary District Jal Jeevan Mission Baramulla/Bandipora

Email:sehydbla@gmail.com

M/S:- Syed Muzaffar Shah

S/o:- Syed Nagi Shah R/o:- Dab Wakura, Ganderbal

GST No:- 01BANPS4947L2Z5

Regd No: CE(R&B)K-01/1997-98/AAY.

Advertised Amount: ₹162.38lac Allotted Amount: - ₹1,68,39,288.00

Major Head:-4215-JJM Time of completion: 120days

# {ORDER No: 02/SE/HYD/SPR/JJM of 2023-24}

Dated: - //-₺4-2023

Subject: Fixation of Contract for:

Retrofitting of W.S.Scheme Shadipora by way of laying & fitting of G.I distribution system, Presettling tank, clear water sump, chowkidars quarter ,approach road including allied works viz saddle blocks, sluice chamber, land development, revamping of existing R.S.F.P 0.50 MGD Capacity & troughs under under JJM (Tender ID: 2022\_PHE\_197802\_1)

### Reference:

- Executive Engineer PHE Division Sopore's e-NIT No 39/JJM/JSDS of 11/2022 dated: 28-11-2022 issued under endorsement No: JSDS/JJM/7521-31 dated 28-11-2022.
- 2. Revised District Action Plan (DAP) approved by the Chairman DJJM Bandipora circulated vide No: DDCB/BPR/2022/2056 Dated: 16-07-2022
- Minutes of Meeting held with District Development Commissioner Bandipora (Chairman DDJM) on 03-02-2023 minutes issued vide order No. 140-DDCB OF 2023 Dated: 01/04/2022, under endorsement No. DDCB/JJM/2022-23/01-04 Dated: 01/04/2022.
- 4. Administrative Approval Accorded by Chief Engineer Jal Shakti (PHE) Department Kashmir vide Order No: CE/PHE/DB/JJM/306 of 12-2022 Dated: - 09-12-2022.
- 5. Technical Sanction issued by Chief Engineer Jal Shakti (PHE) Department Kashmir's Order No:-CE/PHE/DB/767 of 12/2022 Dated: 13/12/2022.
- Minutes of Meeting of District Contract Committee circulated vide No: SE/Hyd/JJM/13397-13408 dated: 27-01-2023.
- 7. Amendment in operational guidelines for the implementation of Jal Jeevan Mission issued by NJJM, DDW&S ministry of Jal Shakti GOI vide F. No W-11016/10/2022-JJM-IV-DDWS Dated: - 21-06-2022.
- Modus operandi communicated by Chief Engineer PHE Kashmir Vide circular No CE/PHE/MC/DB/13745-83 Dated: - 26-07-2022.
- Your Letter of acceptance No:- SMS/JJM/2023/01 dated:- 06-02-2023

#### Dear Sir,

For and on behalf of Lieutenant Governor of Union Territory of Jammu and Kashmir, the contract for above subject work is hereby fixed on the rates quoted and subsequently negotiated and accepted by you on Percentage rate basis as per the Annexure "A" of this allotment order with standard terms and conditions as laid down in the Annexure "B" of this allotment Order. The total cost of work shall be ₹1,68,39,288.00 (One Crore Sixty-Eight Lac Thirty-Nine Thousand Two Hundred and Eighty-Eight only).

No:- SE/HYD/JJM/ 36/-75 Dated:-10-04/2023

Superintending Engineer Hydraulic Grcle Baramulla/Bandipora

Hi.Q Sopore

#### Copy to the:-

Chief Engineer Kmr. Jal Shakti (PHE) Department Srinagar for favour information.

- District Development Commissioner Bandipora(Chairman DJJM) for favour of information
- Additional District Development Commissioner Bandipora(Member DJJM) for information.
- Assistant Commissioner Development Bandipora(Member DJJM) for information.
- Divisional Forest officer Bandipora(Member DJJM) for information.
- Chief Planning Officer Bandipora(Member DJJM) for information.
- Chief Medical Officer Bandipora(Member DJJM) for information.
- Chief Educational Officer Bandipora(Member DJJM) for information.
- District Social Welfare Officer Bandipora/District Tribal Welfare Officer Bandipora(Member DJJM) for information.
- District Information officer Bandipora(Member DJJM) for information.
- 11. Executive Engineer Jal Shakti (PHE) Division Sopore (Member DJJM) for information and



offitting of W.S.Scheme Shadipora by way of laying & fitting of G.I distribution system, Pre-settling tank, and development, revamping of existing R.S.F.P 0.50 MGD Capacity & troughs under under JJM

(Tender ID: 2022\_PHE\_197802\_1)

. No	Annexure "A" with Order No: / SE/HYD/J	JM of 20	)23-24 Date	d:	2023
	Item Description	Halta	Quantity	Alloted Rate	Amount
	Earth work in excavation by manual means in trenches for foundations, drains, pipes, cables etc. (not exceeding 1.5 m in width) and for shafts, wells, cesspits and the like not exceeding 10 sqm on plan, including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms lift upto 1.5 m, including getting out excavated earth and disposal of surplus excavated earth as directed.  All kinds of soils	Cus	5622.12	₹ 452.13	₹ 25,41,940.36
2	Banking excavated earth in layers not exceeding 20cm in depth, breaking clods, watering, rolling each layer with 1/2 tonne roller, or wooden or steel rammers, and rolling every 3rd and top-most layer with power roller of minimum 8 tonnes and dressing up, in embankments for roads, flood banks, marginal banks, and guide banks etc., lead upto 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m in All kinds of soil	Cum	129.80	₹ 441.09	₹ 57,253.22
3	Providing and laying of dry stone soling on horizantalon level	Cum	66.84	₹ 846.61	₹ 56,587.20
5	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade including curing but excluding the cost of centring and shuttering. All work upto plinth level with 1:4:8 (1 cement: 4 coarse sand: 8 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size	Cum	54.2700	₹ 5,041.72	₹ 2,73,614.30
	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade including curing but excluding the cost of centring and shuttering. All work upto plinth level with 1:3:6 (1 cement : 3 coarse sand : 6 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)	Cum	35.4408	₹ 5,638.94	₹ 1,99,848.42
6	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade including curing but excluding the cost of centring and shuttering. All work upto plinth level with: 1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)	Cum	56.36	₹ 6,704.41	₹ 3,77,860.39
7	Providing and laying in position specified grade of reinforced cement concrete including curing but excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement. All works upto plinth level  1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)	Cum	66.4600	₹ 7,236.89	₹ 4,80,963.44
8	Providing and laying in position specified grade of reinforced cement concrete including curing but excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement. All works upto plinth level:1:11/2:3 (1 cement : 11/2 coarse sand : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)		31.88	₹ 8,089.39	₹ 2,57,889.69
9	Reinforced cement concrete work in walls (any thickness) including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses, fillets, columns, pillars, piers, abutments, posts and struts upto floor five level including curing but excluding cost of centering shuttering, finishing and reinforcement1:1½:3 (1 cement : 1½ coarse sand : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)	Cum	35.18	₹ 9,756.24	₹ 3,43,224.38
10	Reinforced cement concrete work in beams, suspended floors, roofs having slope upto 15°, landings, balconies, shelves, chajjas, lintels, bands, plain window sills, staircases and spiral stair cases upto five level including curing but excluding the cost of centring, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement with 1:1½:3 (1 cement : 1½ coarse sand : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)	Cum	6.59	₹ 10,213.77	₹ 67,308.75

ofitting of W.S.Scheme Shadipora by way of laying & fitting of G.I distribution system, Pre-settling tank, water sump, chowkidars quarter, approach road including allied works viz saddle blocks, sluice chamber, and development, revamping of existing R.S.F.P 0.50 MGD Capacity & troughs under under JJM (Tender ID: 2022\_PHE\_197802\_1)

Annexure "A" with Order No: / SE/HYD/JJM of 2023-24 Dated : 2023						
S. No	Item Description	Units	Quantity	Alloted Rate	Amount	
11	Providing and laying in position machine batched and machine mixed design mix M-25 grade cement concrete for reinforced cement concrete work, using cement content as per approved design mix, including pumping of concrete to site of laying but excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement, including admixtures in recommended proportions as per IS: 9103 to accelerate, retard setting of concrete, improve 5.0 (REINFORCED CEMENT CONCRETE) 99 CODE NO. DESCRIPTION UNIT RATE ₹ workability without impairing strength and durability as per direction of Engineer-in charge. Note: - Cement in this item is @ 330 kg/ cum. Excess or less cement used as per design mix is content considered payable or recoverable separately. 5.34.1 All works upto plinth level 5.34.2 All works above plinth level upto floor V level	Cum	45.37	₹ 8,203.97	7 3,72,214.18	
12	Providing and laying in position machine batched and machine mixed design mix M-30 grade cement concrete for reinforced cement concrete work, using cement content as per approved design mix, including pumping of concrete to site of laying but excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement, including admixtures in recommended proportions as per IS: 9103 to accelerate, retard setting of concrete, improve 5.0 (REINFORCED CEMENT CONCRETE) 99 CODE NO. DESCRIPTION UNIT RATE ₹ workability without impairing strength and durability as per direction of Engineer-in charge. Note: - Cement in this item is @ 330 kg/ cum. Excess or less cement used as per design mix is content considered payable or recoverable separately. 5.34.1 All works upto plinth level All works above plinth level upto floor V levelM-30 grade cement concrete	Cum	84.13	₹ 9,763.19	7 8,21,377.53	
13	Cement concrete flooring 1:2:4 (1cement: 2 coarse sand: 4 graded stone aggregate) finished with a floating coat of neat cement including cement slurry and curing complete, but excluding the cost of nosing of steps etc. complete. 50mm thick with 20 mm nominal size stone aggregate	Cam	16.67	₹ 576.05	₹ 9,602.81	
14	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for: Foundations, footings, bases of columns etc. for mass concrete.	Com	358.49	₹ 272.01	₹ 97,511.11	
4.1	Walls (any thickness) including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth andstring courses etc.	Sqm	721.01	₹ 595.08	₹ 4,29,060.40	
4.2	Suspended floors, roofs, landings, balconies and access platforms	Sqm	257.66	₹ 659.12	₹ 1,69,828.14	
4.3	Columns, pillars, piers, abutments, posts and struts	Sqm	173.70	₹ 705.32	₹ 1,22,513.31	
	Lintel, beams, plinth beams, girders, bressumers and cantilevers	Sqm	39.90	₹ 521.46	₹ 20,806.07	
4.5 15	Spiral staircases (including landings)  Extra for additional height in centering, shuttering where ever required with adequate bracing, propping etc. including cost of de-shuttering and de-centering at all levels, over a height of 3.5 m, for every additional height of 1 meter or part thereof (Plan area to be measured). Suspended floors, roofs, landings, beams and balconies (plan area to be measured)	Sqm	304.28	₹ 1,110.00	₹ 8,766.87	
	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete upto plinth level, T.M.T bars	Kg	27119.26	₹ 90.40	₹ 24,51,593.99	
7	Steel work welded in built up sections/framed work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer using structural steel etc. as required. In gratings, frames, guard bar, ladder, railings, brackets, gates and similar works		1534.50	₹ 138.23	₹ 2,12,117.16	





Superintending Engineer

thung of W.S.Scheme Shadipora by way of laying & fitting of G.I distribution system, Pre-settling tank, water sump, chowkidars quarter, approach road including allied works viz saddle blocks, sluice chamber, and development, revamping of existing R.S.F.P 0.50 MGD Capacity & troughs under under JJM Tender ID: 2022\_PHE\_197802\_1)

	Annexure "A" with Order No: / SE/HYD/J	JM of 20	)23-24 Date	d:2	2023
. No	Item Description	Units	Quantity	Alloted Rate	Amount
	Structural steel work in built up sections, trusses and framed work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer all complete. Welded	kg	4092.92	₹ 105.91	₹ 4,33,476.29
	Providing and fixing hand rail of approved size by welding etc. to steel ladder railing, balcony railing, staircase railing and similar works, including applying priming coat of approved steel primer. G.I. pipes	kg	519.54	₹ 180.70	₹ 93,879.45
20	Providing corrugated G. S. sheet roofing including vertical/curved surface fixed with polymer coated J or L hooks, bolts and nuts 8mm diameter with bitumen and G.I limpet washers or with G.I. limpet washers filled with white lead, including a coat of approved steel primer and two coats of approved paint on overlapping of sheets complete (upto any pitch in horizontal/vertical or curved surface )excluding the cost of purlins, rafters and trusses and including cutting to size and shape wherever required. 0.50 mm thick with zinc coating not less than 350 gram/m2	Sqm	100.24	₹ 861.23	₹ 86,329.54
21	Providing ridges or hips of width 50cm overall width plain G.S. sheets fixed with polymer coated J. or L hooks, bolts and nuts 8mm dia G.I. limpet and bitumen washers complete. 0.63 mm thick with zinc coating not less than 275 gram/m2	Pm	67.80	₹ 716.93	₹ 48,607.85
22	Brick work with common burnt clay (non-modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in foundation and plinth including curing in Cement mortar 1:4 ( 1 cement : 4 coarse sand)	Cum	35.77	₹ 6,741.74	₹ 2,41,152.20
23	Extra for brick work with common burnt clay bricks/cement concrete bricks in superstructure above plinth level upto floor five leve	Cum	19.00	₹ 1,372.63	₹ 26,079.88
24	12mm Cement plaster of mix: 1:4 (1 cement: 4 fine sand)	sqm	244.64	₹ 296.63	₹ 72,568.51
25	15mm Cement plaster on the rough side of single or half brick wall of mix: 1:4 (1 cement: 4 fine sand)	sqm	393.86	₹ 342.72	₹ 1,34,982.96
26	Providing and mixing water proofing material in cement concrete work in doses by weight of cement as per manufacturer's specification. (1 kg of water proofing material in 50 kg of cement)	kg	50.00	₹ 60.04	₹ 3,002.12
27	Providing wood work in frames of doors, windows, clerestory windows and other frames, wrought framed and fixed in position with hold fast lugs or with dash fasteners of required dia and length (hold fast lugs or with dash fasteners shall be paid for separately): First class kail wood		0.86	₹ 1,10,849.23	₹ 95,330.34
28	Providing and fixing panelled or panelled and glazed shutters for doors, windows and clerestory windows fixing with butt hinges of required size with necessary screws, excluding panelling which will be paid for separately, all complete as per direction of Engineer-in-charge. (Note: -Butt hinges and necessary screws shall be paid separately). Ist class kail wood (35mm thick)	Sqm	7.40	₹ 3,208.27	₹ 23,741.20
29	Providing and fixing panelling or panelling and glazing in panelled or panelled and glazed shutters for doors, windows and clerestory windows (Area of opening for panel inserts excluding portion inside grooves or rebates to be measured) Panelling for panelled or panelled and glazed shutters 23 mm to 40 mm thick. First Class kail wood	Sam	2.40	₹ 2,594.31	₹ 6,226.36
	Providing and fixing wire gauze shutters using galvanized M.S. wire gauze of average width for aperture 1.4 mm is both directions with wire of dia. 0.63 mm for doors, window and clerestory windows with ISI marked M.S. pressed but hinges bright finished of required size with necessary screw as per direction of Engineer-in-charge: First class ka wood(35mm Thick)	s tt s Sqm	16.59	₹ 3,786.76	₹ 62,822.37

Atting of W.S.Scheme Shadipora by way of laying & fitting of G.I distribution system, Pre-settling tank, yater sump, chowkidars quarter, approach road including allied works viz saddle blocks, sluice chamber, ender ID: 2022\_PHE\_197802\_1)

	Anneyuro "A"				
. No		M of 202	23-24 Dated	:20	023
	Providing and fixing places to the	Units	Quantity	Alloted Rate	Amount
	Providing and fixing glazed shutters for doors, windows and clerestory windows using 4mm thick float glass panes including ISI marked M.S. pressed butt hinges bright finished of required size with necessary screws. First class kail wood(35mm)	Sqm	0.30	₹ 3,863.91	₹ 1,159.17
	Providing and applying Plaster of Paris putty of 2mm thickness over plastered surface to prepare the surface even and smooth complete	Sqm	321.34	₹ 223.99	₹ 71,977.59
	Finishing walls with water proofing cement paint of required shade on New work (two or more coats applied @ 3.84 kg/10sqm	Sqm	2287.38	₹ 95.20	₹ 2,17,750.80
	Distempering with oil bound washable distemper of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade on New work (two or more coats) over and including priming coat with water thinnable cement primer	Sqm	315.84	₹ 154.56	₹ 48,817.76
	Applying priming coat With ready mixed pink or grey primer of approved brand and manufacture on wood work (hard and soft wood	Sqm	58.91	₹ 61.39	₹ 3,616.51
36	Applying priming coat With ready mixed red oxide Zinc Chromate primer of approved brand and manufacture on steel galvanized iron/steel works	Sqm	10.80	₹ 54.70	₹ 590.78
37	Painting with synthetic enamel paint of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shadeTwo or more coats on new work over an under coat of suitable shade with ordinary paint of approved brand and manufacture	_	106.85	₹ 186.45	₹ 19,922.46
38	Painting with synthetic enamel paint of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade Two or more coats on new work	Sqm	191.71	₹ 126.46	₹ 24,244.06
39	Painting with synthetic enamel paint of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade Two or more coats on old work		315.00	₹ 75.70	₹ 23,845.82
40	Dry random rubble masonry with hard stone in foundation and plinth with bond stones.	Cum	16.36	₹ 2,589.91	₹ 42,370.89
41	Providing and fixing water closet squatting pan (Indian type W.C pan) with 100mm sand cast iron P or S trap, 10 litre low level PVC flushing cistern including flush pipe (of approved make) manually controlled device (handle lever conforming to IS: 7231, with all fittings and fixtures complete, including cutting and making good the walls and floors wherever required. Long pan pattern white vitreous china W.C pan of size 580mm.	Each	1.00	₹ 5,739.64	₹ 5,739.64
42	Providing and fixing C.P Brass bib cock of approved quality conforming to IS:8931 15mm nominal bore.(Jagwar/Ess/Rocio/venus/Parko)or any other ISI mark		4.0000	₹ 452.65	₹ 1,810.60
43	Providing and fixing C.P brass angle valve for basin mixe ,flushing cistern & gyser points of approved make confirm to isi is to 8931.15mm nominal bore(Jagwar/Es Ess/Rocio/venus/Parko)or any other ISI mark	0	3.00	₹ 555.94	₹ 1,667.81
44	Providing and fixing C.P brass basin mixer of approve quality & 15mmnominal bore of standard back type.	Each	1.00	₹ 2,289.28	₹ 2,289.28
45	Providing and fixing C.P brass nipples for bib cock, basi mixer ,flushing cistern & gyser points etc. 15mm nomina bore(50mm)	al Each	2.00	₹ 62.53	₹ 125.06
46	Providing and fixing C.P brass circular towel rod with a fittings and fixtures complete job.	Each	1.00	₹ 311.10	₹ 311.10
47	Providing and fixing .P.v.c tubes of approved quality	Each	2.00	₹ 103.70	₹ 207.40
48	Providing fixing installation of approved quality venu Recorld, Parco, Jugwar) ISI mark Greaser 50 lirters capaci- inclding all accories required complete Job	ty Each	2.00	₹ 15,555.00	₹ 31,110.0
	Providing, fixing and installation of exhust fan of standar qulity ISI make of reputed company 250mm x250m complete job	m Each	2.0000	₹ 1,866.60	₹ 3,733.20
50	Laying and fitting of G.I. pipes (all classes) comple excluding cost of pipes, fittings and Earth work.  15mm dia	Mtr	2500.00	₹ 26.34	₹ 65,849.5
50.1	20mm dia	Mtr	4500.0000	₹ 27.66	₹ 1,24,455.

Technical Officer

Superintending Engin

Itting of W.S.Scheme Shadipora by way of laying & fitting of G.I distribution system, Pre-settling tank, ater sump, chowkidars quarter, approach road including allied works viz saddle blocks, sluice chamber, development, revamping of existing R.S.F.P 0.50 MGD Capacity & troughs under under JJM ender ID: 2022\_PHE\_197802\_1)

	Annexure "A" with Order No: / SE/HYD/J	JM 01 20	023-24 Date	1	2023
No	Item Description	Units	Quantity	Alloted Rate	Amount
$\rightarrow$	25mm dia	Mtr	4800.00	₹ 40.59	₹ 1,94,823.26
$\rightarrow$	40mm dia	Mtr	5200.00	₹ 56.64	₹ 2,94,532.89
$\rightarrow$	50mm dia	Mtr	5000.00	₹ 60.46	₹ 3,02,285.50
-	65mm dia 80mm dia	Mtr	1500.00	₹ 98.81	₹ 1,48,208.04
$\rightarrow$		Mtr	4200.00	₹ 104.89	₹ 4,40,548.71
_	Laying of Ductile Iron Pipes conforming to IS: 8329 100 mm dia Ductile Iron Class K - 7 Pipes	Qu	545.65	₹ 254.64	₹ 1,38,941.78
- 1	Providing push-on-joints to Centrifugally (Spun) Cast Iron Pipes or Ductile Iron Pipes including testing of joints and including the cost of rubber gasket. 100 mm dia pipes	Each	584.00	₹ 93.02	₹ 54,323.04
53	Filling available excavated earth (excluding rock) in trenches, plinth, sides of foundations etc. in layers not exceeding 20 cm in depth, consolidating each deposited layer by ramming and watering, lead upto 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m	Cum	4449.6000	₹ 206.05	₹ 9,16,848.53
54	Making connection of G.I. distribution branch with G.I. main of following sizes by providing and fixing Tee, including cutting and threading the pipe etc. complete 25 to 40 mm nominal bore	Each	13.00	₹ 690.90	₹ 8,981.72
4.1	40 to 80 mm nominal bore	Each	10.00	₹ 1,315.69	₹ 13,156.94
55	Providing and fixing gun metal gate valve with C.I. wheel of approved quality (screwed end)	Each	8.00	₹ 563.97	₹ 4,511.78
5.1	40 mm nominal bore	Each	8.0000	₹ 730.77	₹ 5,846.19
5.2	50 mm nominal bore	Each	6.00	₹ 977.63	₹ 5,865.79
55.3	80 mm nominal bore	Each	9.00	₹ 2,495.70	₹ 22,461.26
56	Providing and fixing C.I Sluice valve of standard quality ISI mark reputed make, havey duty incld. cost of flanges nuts, bolts tail pieces and all other fittings complete Job 100 mm dia.	ъ.,	6.0000	₹ 24,888.00	₹ 1,49,328.00
57	Providing and fixing C.I Sluice valve of standard quality ISI mark reputed make, havey duty incld. cost of flanges nuts, bolts tail pieces and all other fittings complete Job.150 mm dia.	m	12.00	₹ 42,517.00	₹ 5,10,204.00
58	Providing and fixing C.I Sluice valve of standard quality ISI mark reputed make, havey duty incld. cost of flanges nuts, bolts tail pieces and all other fittings complete Job.80 mm dia.	n	2.00	₹ 17,629.00	₹ 35,258.00
59	Providing flanged joints to double flanged C.I. / D.I pipes and specials including testing to joints. 100 mm dia. pipe	Each	3.00	₹ 270.92	₹ 812.75
60	Providing and fixing C.I double acting air valve of standard quality ISI mark reputed make, havey duty incld. cost of flanges nuts, bolts tail pieces and all other fittings complete Job 50mm		2.0000	₹ 15,555.00	₹ 31,110.00
61	Providing and fixing C.I double acting air valve of standard quality ISI mark reputed make, havey duty incld. cost of flanges nuts, bolts tail pieces and all other fittings complete Job 80mm	l	3.00	₹ 18,666.00	₹ 55,998.00
62	Providing and fixing 1st quality ceramic glazed wall tiles conforming to IS: 15622 (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer), of approved make, in all colours, shades except burgundy, bottle green, black of any size as approved by Engineer- in-Charge, in skirting, risers of steps and dados over 12 mm thick bed of cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement: 3 coarse sand) and jointing with grey cement slurry @ 3.3 kg per sqm, including pointing in white cement mixed with pigment of matching shade complete	Sqm	11.43	₹ 1,157.08	₹ 13,225.48
63	Providing and fixing C.I double acting air valve of standard quality ISI mark reputed make, havey duty incld. cost of flanges nuts, bolts tail pieces and all other fittings complete Job 100mm	Each	1.00	₹ 20,740.00	₹ 20,740.00
	Providing and placing on terrace (at all floor levels polyethylene water storage tank ISI: 12701 marked, with cover and suitable locking arrangement and making necessary holes for inlet, outlet and overflow pipes but with fittings and the base support for tank	B Ltr	500.00	₹ 13.48	₹ 6,740.50

tead Draftsman

Technical Officer

Superintending Engineer

Itting of W.S.Scheme Shadipora by way of laying & fitting of G.I distribution system, Pre-settling tank, development, revamping of existing R.S.F.P 0.50 MGD Capacity & troughs under under JJM ender ID: 2022\_PHE\_197802\_1)

_	Annexure "A" with Order No: / SE/HYD/	JJM of 2	023-24 Date	ed: ·	2023
S. No	Item Description	Units	Quantity	Alloted Rate	Amount
65	Supply/Providing and laying stone soling quarry 90-45mm hand broken incld. stacking laying, spreading uniformly incld. providing laying and spreading khak bajri and watering incld conslidation with power road roller 8-10 ton capacity to achieve required density incld. all carriages costs of material involved.	Sqm	403.10	₹ 1,451.80	₹ 5,85,220.58
66	Supply /providing of 63-45mm crushed stone aggegrate and incld. laying spreading uniformely in proper grade incld. considation with power road roller 8-10 ton capacity to achieve proper grade incld. screeing khak bajri brooming, watering etc incld. all carriages and costs of material involved complete job.	Cum	57.39	₹ 2,281.40	₹ 1,30,929.55
67	Electrification of pump House by providing fixing/fittings wire switches, channels, boxes, Boards, MCP etc. of standard qualities ISI mark etc (complete job) Lighting points	Nos	25.00	₹ 829.60	₹ 20,740.00
67.1	Heating points	Nos	15.00	₹ 1,037.00	₹ 15,555.00
68	providing and fixing during concreting P G.I.constructon joint 1.25mm thick at construction joints and all carraiges upto site of work complete job.	3 133-4	26.0600	₹ 674.05	₹ 17,565.74
69	Removal of silt deposits from the PST and clari floculator by way of adopting bucket and rope, and puddling method including washing of bed and walls of the structures and disposal of silt including all leads and lifts (the job is to carrried out as per the directions of the site incharge)	Cum	64.2900	₹ 570.35	₹ 36,667.80
	Removing of existing filter media from filter beds and dumping of the same within 50meters lead for cleaning, sorting of graded material separately for relaying of the same on the filter beds with all leads and lifts complete job	Cum	7.56	₹ 1,970.30	₹ 14,895.47
	Washing/scieving of removed filter media(Gravel only)in graded wise:50-40,40-25,25-12 & 12-6mm including relaying of same in filter beds	Cum	3.02	₹ 622.20	₹ 1,879.04
1	carriages, leads and lifs complete job	Cum	9.0700	₹ 6,222.00	₹ 56,433.54
n	General overhauling of air blower to provide compressed air 1600-900 LMP/sqm@0.35kg/sqcm including change of nobile oil greezing (complete job)	Job	1.00	₹ 15,555.00	₹ 15,555.00
1:	thecking of seepages in structures by way of removal of ement plaster and plastering of surface with new plaster in 3 Mix with apoxy paint/Dr Fixit chemical complete job	Sqm	140.88	₹ 391.99	₹ 55,222.99
ine bo	eplacement of wornout 0.75 H.P. Backwash pump cluding footvalve and damaged electric wiring ,switch and etc. (Complete job)	job	3.0000	₹ 15,555.00	₹ 46,665.00
F10 101	kg/sqm)	Sqm	2.64	₹ 996.82	₹ 2,631.59
gen	oviding & Fixing scraper for clarifloculator including neral overhauling by replacing old damaged one by way of ricating installing etc. including carriage (complete job)	kg	800.00	₹ 186.66	₹ 1,49,328.0







tting of W.S.Scheme Shadipora by way of laying & fitting of G.I distribution system, Pre-settling tank, uter sump, chowkidars quarter ,approach road including allied works viz saddle blocks, sluice chamber, development, revamping of existing R.S.F.P 0.50 MGD Capacity & troughs under under JJM ander ID: 2022\_PHE\_197802\_1)

No	Annexure "A" with Order No: / SE/HYD/JJ	M 61 20	23-24 Date	1:	-2023	
	Item Description	Units	Quantity	Alloted Rate	Amount	
78	Providing and fixing aluminium work for doors, windows, ventilators and partitions with extruded built up standard different channel sections and other sections of approved make confirming to 1S:733 and 1S:1285 fixed with dash fasteners incld. necessary up of the gaps at junctions i.e.at top ,bottom,and sides with required EPDM rubber/neoprene gasket felt etc.Aluminium shall be smooth ,rust free,striaght,mitred and jointed mechanically wherever required incld.cleat angle,Aluminium snap beading for glazing /pannelling C.P brass/stainless steel screws,all complete 1) For fixed portion/shutters	Sqm	8.4600	₹ 2,592.50	₹ 21,932.55	
79	Providing and fixing glazing in aluminium doors, windows, ventilator shutters and partitions etc. with EPDM rubber/neoprene gasket etc. all complete. With floating glass panes of 4mm thickness	Sqm	1.62	₹ 1,451.80	₹ 2,351.92	
80	Providing & fixing almunium handles of required size 200mm with nuts and screws etc.complete Doors	Nos	2.00	₹311.10	₹ 622.20	
	Clear water chamber	Nos	3.00	₹ 342.21	₹ 1,026.63	
81	sources to nearest dumping site of work including loading, unloading and stacking Stone/Stone soling for an average lead of 25km		66.84	₹ 551.39	₹ 36,855.15	
81.1	Stone Aggrigate 40mm for an average lead of 25km Crushed	Cum	48.30	₹ 509.53	₹ 24,610.30	
81.2	Stone Aggrigate 20mm for an average lead of 25km Crushed	Cum	321.85	₹ 468.69	₹ 1,50,848.81	
81.3	Sand for an average lead of 25 km	Cum	206.90	₹ 468.69	₹ 96,972.56	
81.4	Cement &steel for an average lead of 35 km	Ton	182.82	₹ 508.25	₹ 92,918.79	
81.5	Bricks for an average lead of 40km	No	9025.00	₹ 1.66	₹ 15,001.79	
81.6	G.I.Pipes for an average lead of 35 km	Ton	93.92	₹ 441.96	₹ 41,508.79	
81.7	Earth for an average lead of 15km	Cum	129.80	₹ 442.75	₹ 57,468.45	
81.8	DI Pipes 100 mm dia for an average lead of 35 km	Mtr	3500.00	₹ 12.49	₹ 43,700.99	
	Total					

Head Draftsman

Technical Officer

Superintending Engineer ydraulic/Circle Baramulla/Bandlpora

H.Q Sopore

### Government of Jammu and Kashmir

# OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER,

# JAL SHAKTI DEPARTMENT HYDRAULIC CIRCLE DISTRICT BLA/BPR H.Q SOPORE Member Secretary District Jal Jeevan Mission Baramulla/Bandipora

Email:sehydbla@gmail.com

Annexure "B" with ORDER No:

/SE/HYD/SPR/JJM of 2023-24

Dated:-

-2023

### **Terms and Conditions**

 The work is executed strictly as per approved design / drawing, specifications and JJM Guidelines. Any deviation or change in proposal/location is subject to the prior approval from the competent authority.

2. The Executive Engineer will draw the formal agreement with the contractor within 07 Days

from the date of issuance of this allotment order.

The rates allotted are inclusive of all taxes applicable as per norms amended by competent authorities from time to time. Labour cess and royalties shall have to be borne by the executing agency/contractor.

4. The date of start of the work shall be reckoned 07days from the date of issuance of this

allotment order.

 The execution of work shall be subject to check by the third-party monitoring agency (TPIOM) appointed by the Department.

- 6. The executing agency/contractor shall be bound for satisfactory performance of the work for 18 months after the successful Commissioning of subject work and will have to make a trial run of the work for a period of 03 months to the best satisfaction of the department.
- The Defective Liability Period shall be for a period of 12 Months which shall commence after the successful completion of the Trial Run.
- 8. No liability should be created on this account.
- The total cost of work shall in no case exceed beyond of ₹1,68,39,288.00 (One Crore Sixty-Eight Lac Thirty-Nine Thousand Two Hundred and Eighty-Eight only).
- 10. The circular instructions issued by Chief Engineer Kmr, Jal Shakti (PHE) Department Srinagar from time to time regarding use of MS flanges be adhered to.
- 11. In case the contractor fails to execute the work, the work shall be put to fresh tenders on the risk and cost of the contractor & the excess cost if involved shall be recovered from the contractor and strict action as warranted under contractual obligation shall be taken against the defaulter.
- The time of completion of the work is reckoned 120 (One Hundred Twenty Days) as per the condition laid down in the e-NIT.
- 13. The bidder shall furnish a performance security equivalent to 03% of the value of the contract within one week of the issuance of allotment order in the shape of CDR/FDR/Bank Guarantee, valid for a period of 24 Months, which shall be released after successful fulfilment of the laid down conditions in SDB/e-Nit.
- 14. Geo Tagged Photographic evidences of the work; pre-execution, during execution and post execution should be maintained by the agency on his own expenses.
- 15. The executing agency/contractor must execute the work as per the requirements/specifications detailed in the relevant/applicable IS codes.
- 16. The tests for concrete and allied materials shall have to be carried out at reputed institute as per directions of Engineer in-charge and the charges for the same shall have to be borne by the executing agency/contractor.
- 17. All Environmental norms, labour laws and all other guidelines issued by competent authorities shall be followed in letter and spirit
- All other terms & conditions as laid down in the standard bidding document, PWD form-25, GFR-2017 and manual of procurement of works 2019 shall remain in force.

**Head Draftsman** 

Technical officer

Superintending Engineer
Hydraulic Circle Baramulla/Bandipora

H.Q Sopore,